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SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER / DATASET NAME: C6594499. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 07/06/2005 06:40 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

-0.146 
0.049 
0.154 

0.616 
0.318 
0.421 
0.265 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6594499. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 07/06/2005 
FILE TIME: 06:40 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.196 
-0.207 
0.286 
3.471 
1.495 
3.627 
0.130 
2.480 
0.973 

1 
5 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2 : 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.899 
0.817 
0.599 
0.578 
0.290 

-0.163 
-0.871 
-0.662 
-0.879 
-2.572 
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y 
0.096 
0.373 
0.515 

-0.128 
0.113 

-0.082 
-0.412 
-0.649 
-0.980 
-0.920 

6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6594499. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 07/06/2005 
FILE TIME: 06:40 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.108 
0.328 
0.345 
1. 338 
2.065 
2.167 
0.378 
1.315 
0.721 

2 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.768 
0.472 
0.704 
0.371 
0.395 
0.014 

-0.261 
-0.475 
-0.570 
-0.338 
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y 
0.372 
0.227 
0.673 
0.926 
1. 611 

-0.454 
-0.454 
-0.061 
0.111 
0.328 

2 3 4 5 6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6594499. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 07/06/2005 
FILE TIME: 06:40 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.099 
0.095 
0.137 
2.135 
1. 932 
2.521 
0.195 
1.512 
0.743 

4 
7 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.643 
0.328 
0.040 
0.089 

-0.323 
-0.428 
-0.571 
-1.492 
0.399 
0.328 
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y 
-0.123 
-0.459 
-0.093 
0.147 
0.491 

-0.100 
-0.680 
-0.492 
1.011 
1. 252 

6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6594499. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 07/06/2005 
FILE TIME: 06:40 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.085 
0.199 
0.216 
1. 322 
3.790 
3.818 
0.185 
2.237 
0.905 

3 
7 
8 

TARGET APPROX l/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
l: 
2 : 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.349 
0.589 

-0.405 
-0.224 
-0.733 
-0.103 
0.047 
0.443 

-0.111 
-0.701 

• 
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y 

2.394 
0.781 
0.895 
0.544 
0.032 
0.015 

-0.282 
-0.166 
-1.396 
-0.827 

6 
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SERIAL NUMBER: C6594499. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 07/06/2005 
FILE TIME: 06:40 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.459 
-0.172 
0.491 
3.334 
2.918 
3.965 
0.042 
2.635 
1.222 

1 
3 
8 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 

• 

1: 
2 : 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

• 

x 
0.961 
0.886 
0.573 
0.377 

-0.473 
-0.026 
-0.587 
-1.750 
-2.181 
-2.373 
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y 

0.163 
-0.183 
-0.210 
-0.481 
-0.133 
0.320 
0.934 
0.110 

-0.259 
-1. 984 

2 3 4 5 6 
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R~CEIVINQ AND ESTIMATING REPORT 
COMMENTS 

R 
ORDER 

It;, f!AL CUSTOMER ORDER NO. W/10X SCOPE M-24 SNIPER,W/DEPLOYMENT KIT 
(.~TTN: FF<E:O MART IN · -~ i!-- 5 

DATE CODE SERIAL NUMBER ,. NEW SERIAL NUMBER 

ACCESSORIES 

FROM: 

ACCOUN 1 NUMBER 

GUN CONDITION 

D NEW 

D LIGHTL y WORN 

D WORN 

D VERYWORN 

D UNREPAIRABLE 

D MARRED 

SL.ING STRAP 

L 

COMMANDER (W52H094138H226) 
DEFENSE DIST DEPOT ANNISTON 
ATTN DDAA-UR BLDG 112 

I ACCOUNT NUMBER N/C 

I WRITE 0 

.. 

CUSTOMER CONCERN AMMO FUNCTION FINISH ACCURACY 

CYCLE 

TRIGGER GROUP 

BOLT ASSY. 

BARREL ASSY. 

REC. ASSY. 

WOOD 

METAL 

PARTS COMMENTS 

REPAIRMAN PROOF 

GALLERY TESTER DATE 

OFFiCE COPY 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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7--62 NATO 

SHIP TO: 
I 

COMMANDER CW52H094i3BH226l 
DEFENSE DIST DEPOT ANNISTON 
ATTN DDAA-UR BLDG 112 

I PROM. DATE 

.· 

FIT 

;f 

I ESTIMATED 

t1L 
362(.:11-~:::;0~2~:; 

I VIA 

FF~T 

REPAIR CHARGE 

EXCISE 

TAX 

INSURANCE 

UPS 

PARCEL POST 

TOTAL I 
INSPECT 

I CLEAN PATTERN 

I 
DATE DATE 

M2400018226 

I 



SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

A VERA GE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .50# 
3.00#+ .75# 
4.00#+1.00# 

2.50# 2.50i AFTER 
INITIAL 50 CYCLES 

,, 

IPULL #1 ~wd- 02,L/s 
!PULL #2 o<.,S-~ cl_l/7 

!PULL # 3 ol. __ ~~ ~i/3 
IPULL #4 a.<. 6 L oL~ 
PULL #5 ,a_.s7 ct f!i/ 

'" /.::X. 23 /dd7 TOTAL 

AVG. d~S8 d_'/~) 

3.00# 3.00# AFTER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES 

PULL #1 ~JJ ~/b 
PULL #2 314- I 3,o 
PULL #3 a.a~ 3jJ~ 

PULL i4 __ =3,a .. CJ 3~/~ 
PULL #5 3.~q 3~!J7 . 
TOTAL /6// IS7o 
AVG. :3,dd... ~.3.) </. 

4.00# 4.00# AFTER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES 

PULL #1 ,,J.-'i 1-J;/ 
PULL #2 t_/{)() 

PULL #3 l/)10 
PULL #4 t/{)6 
PULL #5 lD .. O~ 

,-

:~ 

. TOTAL c:R6')5 c::>o:Ju 
AVG. L/; {) '() 

I ,,,.,_ . 

SERIAL NOL &S-9L/.L(7f 

DATE 4f-/ J:--9C, 

TESTER ~ 
FINAL TEST & 
TO RESET 2. 50# COMMENTS 

cX._~t.J- MIN. SETTING, 

c?~ NO AVG. OF 5 

&,t.jl/ READINGS ACCEPT-

d?/--~ ~ ABLE LESS THAN 21: 

cQrSD 

/~IS" 
cR, <.{J 

COMMENTS 

-

MAX SETTING RESET TO 4~ FOR 
GREATER THAN 4# TARGET & ACCURACY 

,'{JS 
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' 

'· 

M-24 

CONTRACT i DAAA21-87-C-0086 

GUN SERIAL it 

OP. jj: OP. NAME READINGS 
; 

575 & Assemble Action 
580 and stock 

600 Proof 

:·} 

607. Check Heads pace 

610 Dis-assemble Gun 

612 Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

615 Rollmark Caliber 

617 Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

618 Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coat_ings 
(Barrel Action) 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

625 Final Asseml;ily 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

CJ Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

DJ Oil ·Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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# OP. NAME READINGS DATE INIT . 

s;;;Jh. 1 
I 

6 
1 

b Ac~ 
625 F) Safety On Force 

I I 
cont. I 

T I I I , 
Off q I L( I L/ .£hCJhh ,,-fc_ G) Safety Force 

I I 

H) Trigger Pull Test & I I 

Retainabili ty 
I 

'dJ 
I ,o;z3 lshczfa6 4c. I) Firing Pin Indent .. 0:2 ~ I I 

I 
,0 

I 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies . 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

0) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

640 Gallery Target & Test 

A) Time 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

D) Optical Cleari ty of Seo pe 

645 Inspect for Live Ammo 

655 Final Inspection 
A) Head space 

·-· 
l I _,/ f ,-• f 

Pull '1 " ' /1 ,...,r ' -1 /-.. ' I/ ;:, • • B) Trigger 
;C 5 I ~ )._. J ~ I 'l'--< ) ~' I A-""~ I 

C) Function 
.. 

660 Pack .. 
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TEST INIT. ACTION TO CORRECT 

PROOF 

TEST 

TGT 

PROOF 

TEST 

TGT 

PROOF 

TEST 

TGT 

PROOF 

TEST 

TGT 
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;oc/~ 
oK _J)// 

;,J - ,Cif-9tJ 

ENGINEER 

ENGINEER 

ASS EM. 
# 

-
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GA GUN 
MOO. ____ CAL. #-------' 

# C& )/'i rlt91 
TEST DATE MALFUNCTION/DEFECT 

1st 

~~~ /!_, . 
ij t257c 

/(_/";1-.:;::/_.v;2- cf-

ci2~7~::: 

2nd {.! ~-~/f#£:J/ 
ac1.:...1 r-"lc:...r 

(!/'j',Pf-No/~-p c X 1/f?/9<::....7c,e_ 

f 
/>"'-/S.r/E'P r C//"f#~lf!:"-?> 
~C-/~re_ 

3rd 

;c)c ~ ;z;;;;t-
/j,£ 

~D 0 j--I~ P?7 

4th 
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M-24 

CONT~ACT # DAAA21-87-C-0086 

GUN SERIAL if c_ ~~jl~L;L 9 / 

OP . .!l 
rr 

575 & 
-580 

600 

607 

610 
: 
i 

612 

I 
I 
I 

615 
I 

617 

618 

620 

625 

. I 

OP. NAME 

Assemble Action 
and Stock 

Proof 

Check Heads pace 

Dis-assemble Gun 

Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

Rollmark Caliber 

Drill and Tap sight 

Polish Barr-el 

Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

Holes 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer­
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

READINGS 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
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DATE INIT 

/~» 'fo VIV 
l/r11 
I ·11~ ?fE( 

l/07Jbl/W 
l 1~17ol~ 
11y 

1/ctf I //.c; I <v 

I (1! /Cf'0 I1!crf 
lti 
1 · /if'o c.f 
I 'Yc/c; <; 

I . 
,/~~ 

! 
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.... 

op. # OP. NAME READINGS 
~,..· 

I I 
625 F) Safety On Fb r c e I /" i 
cont. ! '.) 

I ' 

G) Safety Off Force I -; I 
! ,,,-- t 

H) Trigger Pull Test & i 
Retainability -

I) Firing Pin Indent : 
10').C I 

J) Assemble Stock 
. 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

0) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

640 I Gallery Target & Test 

A) Time 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

D) Optical Clearity of Seo pe 

645 Inspect for Live Ammo 

655 Final Inspection 
A) Heads pace 

I 

B) Trigger Pull /'li y P'; ! _) 
/!~11 J; v ! / 

C) Function 

660 Pack 

·- < ~ • -
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' 

j I 
// 

_:) 

I 

! ~1 .---
I 

- .. 

t ·c;)-.o ( cJ ,}-- 0 

'./)di 1
/1 {Y t/' -:/) I • : • 

j?( ( "'{ I ; J . / <'..:_ ; 
1....,,.( v l..,/.// . 

.. 

DAT·E· INIT 

" /~ 
~,/z·o ~~/· 

/)1 {if( I >~2 
I ::/~ I -~7 

12;i:4c/ ~~ 
/ ,. ~ I / ., 1 (I /I i y;2 1,i;-.r~ll! I:/ i J/ 

l
12#C/ IY</ 
10/7?' IJt_/ 
/~70 ;14 

I 

1Y0cl~I 
1;/0$c/IA! 
ii}~ J-7C I t!/I 
11J-7-9CI //~ 

cAC I JJ )/ 1)-J-7 / ! //7 
r. 

1)-J-j'O I ;J/I 
,r 

"u·ip/1 d-J-/ ) i v ~ 

l~-7~9?. /}/-/ 

/(;_ '/tl l p(f 
' ;·; rf>2 !1/'--1/0 

/,./., - • JF 

/i 2.-00 ;i_-) (• /i</J 

/!!9-~ ~/ 
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SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .50# 
,3.00#+ .75if 
4. 00#"+1. 00# 

' 2.50# 2.50# AFTER ; 

INITIAL 50 CYCLES 

PULL #1 ,"1 • r7 /' t? 
I I J .?' 

. ..,, 
.:?'. t ~ ·-' 

PULL #2 /1 I i .fl r; , 
) L! 

'~ ,, I ··7'"\ - ~ I 

:PULL #3 ~~ 1 ;'? 
/} . ~ .:.../ '"" . f. r·~ .. ,- { 

!PULL #4 !j 5D ff (I 
'""" r ::; i 

/I . 

FINAL 

('; ~-, 
TESTER ·~ -:+-------

TEST & 

TO RESET 2.50# COMMENTS 

/J 1: ... ') ; ,\? ,--;;;(, 0 r/ MIN. SETTING, 
A - ,'j-.... J _,,,, 
fl . Lh.J 
;A.;r l J ,Jo I NO .AVG. OF 5 

"1 . l/y' . ,;J,L/{fl READINGS ACCEPT-

I 

~1si ,,1 u I ABLE LESS THAN 2# ..... ,,. i / 

f) ~ ,-.; ·1 '7 /) ;:-;/ ~.!)'7/ PULL #5 ,.£..... t' !Jvl_:; ~~,..::, ,/"' 
. .., -A···,-!.,_)· .J 

TOTAL 

AVG. 

·- . 
3.00# 3.00# AFTER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES . -

I 
j 

iPULL 
-~.-"7 !') ,,.-:; () '"/ #1 '~- ._:) j ~). . '; 

t,~ ;j 

PULL #2 2 '1 t ./) ,., /'\ 
t·'"), I._.) " ;;;; i- ;) ~ 

< 

~ULL #3 <::::> n LY t'7 ,,., .. 
O~ c~) •') ,:-., ( ·' ~t < -" -..,. 

PULL #4 rJ rl 4) /1 f"'} { P-) .r·vA .:Jr ·-. 
--~ I ,J 
("7 fl 

,,,. .. 
q '1/ 

PULL #5 ""' 0 3 ,,_:_.I ·-:.~ I ,J 

TOTAL 

A.VG. 

4.00# 4.00# AFTER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES 

PULL #1 
. r' /I ri· .!./, r.- ,_. Lj, 

' 
C7 l{ ::> .: 

- . ···-·· 4 T~/Cf 11 _, PULL #2 ,Lj / 

PULL #3 7_,5'~{ '"!, '1 
PULL #4 t-/- n l 1-i ; . ,,~ 

(,'""'" I :f ;!-/~? 

PULL #5 t.f/ 4n I 
., t-1 '1 
'-/ ,~ l 7""" • 1 • 

TOTAL 

A.VG, 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

.. , 

' 

COMMENTS 

.. 

MAX SETTING . RESET· -TO 4#- FOR 
GREATER THAN 4# TARGET & ACCURACY 

.. - ·-·· -·--·-·· .. 
Lj :·' i/l- ! ... : "'"·-· ··-

µ.c .. ,_, 
· I "I I 

~- - - . - ... ... - .. -~ 

Li i.J j I ,,. t 

1 . ., <4 
/ ,_, f? I 

J , '/ ---, '--~: 
/ ,.; 
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RO A~ DISTANCE CALCULATI 
~'. l E *f 

D~ 1 '~90 

N l L LiI'.3T 

T .5:~~1~314 

T ! ·-· l 2 
l -r - ·:1 i,) ,_, . f:5 ':l'3 '3 

T -
! f1 I .. 

""f j 
-

I c 
·-' 

Cl RADIUS FUF HI F . -~ 
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-T FF-' r- IF-'. E FAT T E1-.:::: 

F'OR 

#= I r·-l C I R' 

-- ~ --· 4 

2 .. 5?2 

PfiTTERti # -

SHOTS BEST OF) 10 
MAXIMUM X .939 
MINIMUM X -1.217 
MAXIMUM Y 1.299 
!H tlI Mut·1 '( -1. 27:::: 
CENTROID X .346 
CENTROID I -.404 
POA TO CENTROID in.: .532 
MIN RADIUS .359 
MEAN RADIUS .988 
MAX RADIUS i.417 

SPREAD 2.156 
ICq SPREAD 2.572 

SPREAD 2.607 
NUMBER I ONE INCH C RCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH C RCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH C RCLE 

. 84~3 
-1.113 
l. it:: 1 

-1.391 
.242 

- . 2~36 
. ·375 
.219 
. 926 

1. :391 
1. 95:::: 
2a572 
2.574 

2 
4 
10 
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C~NT~R~I~E PATT~~N6 

'ii= I r-l C I F.:: 

l i --; 4 

Hs;= 2-2Eii3 

<;;:3= 2 • E; i 2 

PHfTERN # .. 

SHOTS (BE:3T OF) 
MA><I MUM ::.,; 
f'1 I ti I t·1U M 
MAi<I MUM Y 
MINIMUM 'l 
CEtlTl':O ID '.:< 

CEtHRO ID 'l 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
Mif·j PADIU:; 
MEAt·i RAD I US 
Mi'.'1/ F:ADIU·:: 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
NUMBEP IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBEP IN TWO INCH CIPCLE 
NUMBEP IN THREE INCH CIPCLE 

10 
1. ~::H 6 

-1.252 
. 837 

-1.~)'35 

. 147 
- • l '36 

.245 

. 126 

.791 
1.622 
2.26B 
1. 932 
2.612 

= 
= 
= 

'3 

-1.:3B5 
.715 

-1.>:::118 
.280 

-.074 

• i::171 
.658 

i. 4 i 2 
2. 26!3 
1. 73:;: 
2.612 

4 
7 
9 
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f ILE; /PAfTERNJNG ... ·crnTERritr.:E 

CFNT~RFIRE FATTF~N~ 

FOR 

··• ... 

1n 

'# O~ SHOTS- l!Zl 

=#: Ir··-l Cii:;;: 

i 1 n 

:3 1 n 10 

Hs;;- 1 - 5::313 

PATTEF.:t-4 # .. 

::;HOTS < :E:E3T OF) 
MA:;:: I MUN >=: 

MINIMUM ::-:: 

MA IMUM 'y' 

MINIMUM 'i 
CEtHRO I I1 >< 
CEtHF.:OID 'r' 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
MI tl RAD I US 

10 

-.:358 
1. ~3'39 

-1. 142 
- . 152 

.029 
• 154 
.666 

MEAN RADIUS .946 
MAX RADIUS 1.376 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 1.538 
VERTICAL SPREAD 2.241 
EXTREME SPREAD 2.623 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE = 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE = 

-.76:3 
1.218 

-1.023 
-. •356 
- • 1::'.19~3 

. 106 

.520 

.881 
1. 22:3 
1. 347 
2.241 
2.266 

0 
6 
10 
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-1.051.::1 
- • 112 

• ~::1:37 
• 1 i::: 

• ::::51 
1. Hl 
1 ·:•A 7 
.,!._ ·-' -; f 

2. 140 

c: 1 
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_______ " ___________ _ 

~NTFRFIRE PATTERN~ 

R 

l 1 r: 

6 

:3 1 n = ::;::i 

2_i;;52 

2 ... ? 0E~ 

SHOT::; BE:::;r 
MA:·: I MUM >~ 

MINIMUM 
MA>:: I MUM 
MI I MUM Y 
CE tF F; 0 IIt ;:-:; 
CErlTRO I Ii Y 

OF) 

··········-. 
""" 

POA TO CENTROID in.: 
Mm RADIU::; 
MEAt4 RAD I US 
MR>: F.'.AD I Ut; 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
'./EF'.TICAL SPREAD 

·· .... 
· ..... _ 

..... 

l lZl 

1e: 

.. 
Hl 

1.429 
-1.223 

.542 
-1.041 

:215 
- • ~357 

.222 

.254 

i. 5:32 
2.652 
1 .. 583 

EXTREME SPREAD 2.708 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE = 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE = 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE = 

-~---------~----.. 

1. 57E: 

.460 
-1. 12:::: 

• [166 
.025 
• [17[1 

.085 

.768 
1. 5';:'46 
2.652 
1 . 5B:3 
2 .. 659 

2 
6 
9 
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l ; " 1 

PCJTTEi;c:;J # -

MF1.:lMUM 
MI IMUr•1 
t•1 A/ I M U ;·i 
MI [j I MU:·1 
CC:hTF.:O ID 
CEtlTPO ID r' 

PORTO CE TROID in.: 
Mit1 PFlDIU 

MF!: F'.ADIU 
H IZONTA SPREAD 
V JCAL SPREAD 

l t1CH CI F'.CLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 
i·~ Ut·LE: EP It-~ THREE It~ CH ... _I F:C i_E 

1(1 

1 • :::::::6 
-1.547 

1.209 
- i . 12:::: 

-. 177 
- . 2:::4 

.351 
1. (162 
1. 571 

::::. 045 

1. 214 
-1. 156 

1. 24€1 

• :315 
• :::: 15 
.226 
.'3'34 

1. 419 
2. 370 
•"') ·-=· -:· '7 
,::_ .. • _1 ,_1 ; 

2 .. 756 

4 
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" 70 
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